 University of Groningen
Cyclomaltodextrin glucanotransferase variants
Dijkhuizen, Lubbert; Dijkstra, Bauke W.; Andersen, Carsten; von der Osten, Claus
IMPORTANT NOTE: You are advised to consult the publisher's version (publisher's PDF) if you wish to cite from
it. Please check the document version below.
Publication date:
1996
Link to publication in University of Groningen/UMCG research database

acid residue position in any CGTase enzyme, which amino
acid Sequence is known.
Using the numbering System originating from the amino
acid sequence of the CGTase obtained from Bacillus circu
lans Strain 251, aligned with the amino acid Sequence of a
number of other known CGTases, it is possible to indicate
the position of an amino acid residue in a CGTase enzyme
unambiguously.
This CGTase Numbering system has been described in
WO 96/33267, and its equivalent, U.S. Pat. No. 6,004,790,
see Table 1, pages 9-31 (in which table Bacillus circulans
Strain 251 is represented as a). Table 1 of WO 96/33267 and
its equivalent U.S. Pat. No. 6,004,790 also show the protein
Sequences of a number of relevant CGTase and is hereby
incorporated by reference.
In describing the various CGTase variants produced or
contemplated according to the invention, the following
nomenclatures are adapted for ease of reference:
original amino acid; Position; Substituted amino acid
Accordingly, the Substitution of Serine with alanine in
position 145 is designated as S145A.
Amino acid residues which represent insertions in relation
to the amino acid sequence of the CGTase from Bacillus
circulans Strain 251, are numbered by the addition of letters
in alphabetical order to the preceding CGTase number, Such
as e.g. position 91aF for the “insert Phe between Thr at
position 91 and Gly at position 92 of the amino acid
Sequence of the CGTase from Thermoanaerobacter Sp.
ATCC 53627, cf. Table 1 ().
Deletion of a proline at position 149 is indicated as P149*,
and an insertion between position 147 and 148 where no
amino acid residue is present, is indicated as * 147aD for
insertion of an aspartic acid in position 147a.
Multiple mutations are separated by Slash marks ("/"), e.g.
S145A/D 147L, representing mutations in positions 145 and
147 Substituting Serine with alanine and aspartic acid with
leucine, respectively.
If a Substitution is made by mutation in e.g. a CGTase
derived from a strain of Bacillus circulans, the product is
designated e.g. “B. circulans/S145A'.
All positions referred to in this application by CGTase
numbering refer to the CGTase numbers described above.
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE DRAWINGS
The present invention is further illustrated by reference to
the accompanying drawing, in which:
FIG. 1 shows a cartoon of the substrate binding cleft of B.
circulans St. 251 CGTase. Dote lines indicate hydrogen
bonds between the enzyme (water) and the substrate. Cleav
age point is defined between glucose residue -1 and 1.
FIG. 2, 3 and 4 show cyclodextrins formed during incu
bation of (mutant) CGTase proteins from Thermoanaero
bacterium thermosulfurigenes. A. wild-type (FIG. 2); B.
Variant D196H (FIG. 3); C. variant D371R (FIG. 4).
DETAILED DISCLOSURE OF THE INVENTION
The present invention provides novel CGTase variants,
i.e. CGTase variants having an amino acid Sequence not